

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 2548, 2582, 2583, 2586, & 2597 OF 2025

CONTEMPT CASE NO. 2548 OF 2025:

Between:

M/s. Ganesh Rolling Shutters & Engineering Works, Flat No. 102, Sai Ranga Asian Residency, Madhava Nagar, Miyapur, Hyderabad, rep. by its Managing Partner M.Narender Reddy S/o. Late Ranga Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Smt. Shailaja Ramaiyer, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
2. Sri Sandip Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
3. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Pay & Accounts Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad, State of Telangana
4. Sri A.Bhaskar Rao, The Executive Officer, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Swamy Vari Devasthanam, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
5. Sri G. Kishan Rao, Vice Chairman & CEO, The Yadadri Temple Development Authority, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri Bhongir District.
(R-5 is impleaded as per Court order dt: 24-04-2026 in IA. No. 1 of 2026 in CC. No. 2548 of 2025)

Contemnor/Respondents 2 to 5

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through its counsel Sri Mohd. Habeebuddin, praying the High Court to prosecute and punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience of the order dated 19.03.2025 in IA. No. 1 of 2025 in WP. No. 7666 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MOHD. HABEEBUDDIN

Counsel for Respondent No.2: GOVT. PLEADER FOR FINANCE & PLANNING

Counsel for Respondent No.5: SRI T.SHARATH

CONTEMPT CASE NO. 2582 OF 2025:

Between:

M/s. Ganesh Rolling Shutters & Engineering Works, Flat No. 102, Sai Ranga Asian Residency, Madhava Nagar, Miyapur, Hyderabad, rep. by its Managing Partner M.Narender Reddy S/o. Late Ranga Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Smt. Shailaja Ramaiyer, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
 2. Sri Sandip Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
 3. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Pay & Accounts Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad, State of Telangana
 4. Sri A.Bhaskar Rao, The Executive Officer, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Swamy Vari Devasthanam, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
 5. Sri G. Kishan Rao, Vice Chairman & CEO, The Yadadri Temple Development Authority, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri Bhongir District.
- (R-5 is impleaded as per Court order dt: 24-04-2026 in IA. No. 1 of 2026 in CC. No. 2582 of 2025)

Contemnor/Respondents 2 to 5

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through its counsel Sri Mohd Habeebuddin, praying the High Court to prosecute and punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience of the order dated 19.03.2025 in IA. No. 1 of 2025 in WP. No. 7641 of 2024;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MOHD. HABEEBUDDIN

Counsel for Respondent No.2: GOVT. PLEADER FOR FINANCE & PLANNING

Counsel for Respondent No.5: SRI T.SHARATH

CONTEMPT CASE NO. 2583 OF 2025:

Between:

M/s. Ganesh Rolling Shutters & Engineering Works,, Flat No. 102, Sai Ranga Asian Residency, Madhava Nagar, Miyapur, Hyderabad, rep. by its Managing Partner M.Narender Reddy S/o. Late Ranga Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Smt. Shailaja Ramaiyer, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.

2. Sri Sandip Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
 3. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Pay & Accounts Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad, State of Telangana
 4. Sri A.Bhaskar Rao, The Executive Officer, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Swamy Vari Devasthanam, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
 5. Sri G. Kishan Rao, Vice Chairman & CEO, The Yadadri Temple Development Authority, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri Bhongir District.
- (R-5 is impleaded as per Court order dt: 24-04-2026 in IA. No. 1 of 2026 in CC. No. 2583 of 2025)

Contemnor/Respondents 2 to 5

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through its counsel Sri Mohd. Habeebuddin, praying the High Court to prosecute and punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience of the order dated 19.03.2025 in IA.No. 1 of 2025 in WP. No. 7601 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MOHD. HABEEBUDDIN

Counsel for Respondent No.2: GOVT. PLEADER FOR FINANCE & PLANNING

Counsel for Respondent No.5: SRI T.SHARATH

CONTEMPT CASE NO. 2586 OF 2025:

Between:

M/s. Ganesh Rolling Shutters & Engineering Works., Flat No. 102, Sai Ranga Asian Residency, Madhava Nagar, Miyapur, Hyderabad, rep. by its Managing Partner M.Narender Reddy S/o. Late Ranga Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Smt. Shailaja Ramaiyer, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
 2. Sri Sandip Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
 3. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Pay & Accounts Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad, State of Telangana
 4. Sri A.Bhaskar Rao, The Executive Officer, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Swamy Vari Devasthanam, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
 5. Sri G. Kishan Rao, Vice Chairman & CEO, The Yadadri Temple Development Authority, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri Bhongir District.
- (R-5 is impleaded as per Court order dt: 24-04-2026 in IA. No. 1 of 2026 in CC. No. 2586 of 2025)

Contemnor/Respondents 2 to 5

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through its counsel Sri T.Bala Mohan Reddy, praying the High Court to prosecute and punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience of the order dated 19.03.2025 in IA. No. 1 of 2025 in WP. No. 7624 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI T.BALA MOHAN REDDY

**Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 & 4 : SRI CH.SATISH KUMAR,
Standing Counsel for Endowments**

**Counsel for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR
FINANCE & PLANNING**

Counsel for Respondent No.5: SRI T.SHARATH

CONTEMPT CASE NO. 2597 OF 2025:

Between:

M/s. Ganesh Rolling Shutters & Engineering Works, Flat No. 102, Sai Ranga Asian Residency, Madhava Nagar, Miyapur, Hyderabad, rep. by its Managing Partner M.Narender Reddy S/o. Late Ranga Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Smt. Shailaja Ramaiyer, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
2. Sri Sandip Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
3. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Pay & Accounts Department, Secretariat, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad, State of Telangana
4. Sri A.Bhaskar Rao, The Executive Officer, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Swamy Vari Devasthanam, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri-Bhongir District, Telangana State.
5. Sri G. Kishan Rao, Vice Chairman & CEO, The Yadadri Temple Development Authority, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri Bhongir District.

(R-5 is impleaded as per Court order dt: 24-04-2026 in IA. No. 1 of 2026 in CC. No. 2597 of 2025)

Contemnor/Respondents 2 to 5

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through its counsel Sri Mohd. Habeebuddin, praying the High Court to prosecute and punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience of the order dated 19.03.2025 in IA. No. 1 of 2025 in WP. No. 7629 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MOHD. HABEEBUDDIN

Counsel for Respondent No.2: GOVT. PLEADER FOR FINANCE & PLANNING

Counsel for Respondent No.5: SRI T.SHARATH

WHEREAS the said Contempt cases coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavits filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 26-09-2026 & 24-07-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

The respondent No.5 in the contempt cases has appeared in person.

Sri T. Sharath, learned Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 5, submits that the respondent No.5 has already forwarded the cheques to the Finance Department, which has generated token numbers for the same. The cheques/ tokens are presently pending clearance by the Finance Department, therefore seeks time to furnish the particulars and file an affidavit with regard to the cheques and the corresponding token numbers.

The appearance of the respondent No.5 is hereby dispensed with for further hearing.

Post after two (2) weeks.

List on 18.09.2026.

**Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

- 1. Sri G. Kishan Rao, Vice Chairman & CEO, The Yadadri Temple Development Authority, Yadagirigutta, Yadadri, Yadadri Bhongir District. (BY SPAD)**
- 2. Two CCs to GP for Finance & Planning, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)**
- 3. One CC to Sri T.Bala Mohan Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)**
- 4. One CC to Sri Mohammed Habeebuddin, Advocate (OPUC)**
- 5. One CC to Sri Ch. Satish Kumar, Standing Counsel for Endowments (OPUC)**
- 6. One Spare Copy**

HIGH COURT

SK J

DATE: 21-08-2026

NOTE: POST ON 18-09-2026

ORDER

**CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 2548, 2582, 2583,
2586, & 2597 OF 2025**



**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF RESPONDENT NO.5 FOR FURTHER HEARING**